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)
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)

DECISION

Jay W. Goff is liable for a fee of $350 for the late filing of a personal financial disclosure statement (“statement”).
Procedure


Goff filed a complaint on June 29, 2006, appealing the Missouri Ethics Commission’s (“Ethics”) assessment of a late filing fee.  On December 18, 2006, we convened a hearing on Goff’s complaint.  Goff presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General Earl D. Kraus represented Ethics.  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 9, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
Goff is the Dean of Enrollment at the University of Missouri-Rolla.

2.
The University of Missouri-Rolla submitted to Ethics Goff’s name as a person needing to file a statement.  Goff was required to file a statement.
3. As of Monday, May 1, 2006, Ethics had received no statement from Goff.  
4. On May 30, 2006, Ethics mailed to Goff a certified letter informing him that it had not received his statement and that a penalty would be assessed.  Goff received the certified letter on June 1, 2006.
5. Ethics received Goff’s statement by mail on June 5, 2006.  It was postmarked June 2, 2006.
6. June 5, 2006, is 35 days after May 1, 2006.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Goff’s complaint.
  We must do whatever the law requires Ethics to do.
  Ethics has the burden of proof.
  
Goff was required to file a statement pursuant to § 105.483, which provides:

Each of the following persons shall be required to file a financial interest statement: 

*   *   *

(12) Any person who is designated as a decision-making public servant by any of the officials or entities listed in subdivision (6) of section 105.450. 

Section 105.487 provides when Goff was required to file:
The financial interest statements shall be filed at the following times, but no person is required to file more than one financial interest statement in any calendar year: 

*   *   *


(3) Every other person required by sections 105.483 to 105.492 to file a financial interest statement shall file the statement annually not later than the first day of May and the statement shall cover the calendar year ending the immediately preceding December thirty-first; provided that the governor, lieutenant governor, any member of the general assembly or any member of the governing body of a political subdivision may supplement such 
person’s financial interest statement to report additional interests acquired after December thirty-first of the covered year until the date of filing of the financial interest statement; 
(4) The deadline for filing any statement required by sections 105.483 to 105.492 shall be 5:00 p.m. of the last day designated for filing the statement.  When the last day of filing falls on a Saturday or Sunday or on an official state holiday, the deadline for filing is extended to 5:00 p.m. on the next day which is not a Saturday or Sunday or official holiday. Any statement required within a specified time shall be deemed to be timely filed if it is postmarked not later than midnight of the day previous to the last day designated for filing the statement.
(Emphasis added.).  Goff’s statement was due by 5:00 p.m. on May 1, 2006.  It would have been deemed timely filed if postmarked no later than midnight on May 1, 2006.

Goff’s administrative assistant, Shannon Stites, testified that she mailed Goff’s statement on April 28, 2006.  Goff testified that after he received Ethics’ May 30, 2006, letter, he sent a copy of the statement to Ethics, which was postmarked June 2, 2005, and received by Ethics on June 5, 2005.
  Goff asserts that he had the best of intentions and demonstrated that he filed on time, but the loss of the original statement was either an administrative or postal error.  Nevertheless, the only evidence that Goff presented was when his assistant mailed the statement, not when it was filed.  To be timely filed under the law, Ethics must have received Goff’s statement by 5:00 p.m. on May 1, 2006, or it must have been postmarked by midnight on May 1, 2006.  The only evidence presented regarding receipt and postmark was that Ethics received Goff’s statement on June 5, 2006, and that it was postmarked on June 2, 2006.  The postmark exception does not apply in this case because the postmark is after May 1, 2006.  Therefore, the statement is deemed filed on June 5, 2006, when Ethics received it.  While we sympathize with Goff, we have no power to change the statutes.
  We conclude that the statement was filed late.

Section 105.963 requires the assessment of a fee for late filing:

3.  The executive director shall assess every person required to file a financial interest statement pursuant to sections 105.483 to 105.492 failing to file such a financial interest statement with the commission a late filing fee of ten dollars for each day after such statement is due to the commission.  The executive director shall mail a notice, by certified mail, to any person who fails to file such statement informing the individual required to file of such failure and the fees provided by this section.  If the person persists in such failure for a period in excess of thirty days beyond receipt of such notice, the amount of the late filing fee shall increase to one hundred dollars for each day thereafter that the statement is late . . . .
(Emphasis added.)  Goff argues that he should not be liable for the late fee because he submitted a copy of his statement as soon as Ethics notified him that it had not received his statement, and that it is not his fault that Ethics took approximately 30 days to send him the late notice.  

We do not dispute Goff’s good faith efforts to comply with the law.  However, the General Assembly has provided no exception for such good faith efforts and no authority for us to make such an exception.  Section 105.963.3 does not place a deadline on Ethics to mail the late notice; it only provides that the late fee remains $10 per day until 30 days after receipt of such notice, when the late fee increases to $100 per day.
Goff’s statement was due on May 1, 2006, and Ethics did not receive it until June 5, 2006.  It was 35 days late. 
Summary


We assess the $10 late fee for each of the 35 days after Goff’s statement was due.  We conclude that Goff is liable for a late filing fee of $350. 

SO ORDERED on February 22, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Section 105.963.4.  All statutory references are to RSMo 2000.


	�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).


	�Heidebur v. Parker, 505 S.W.2d 440, 444 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974).


	�The day previous to the deadline was April 30, 2006, a Sunday.  According to § 1.040, in computing time, “[i]f the last day is a Sunday, it shall be excluded.”


	�Goff testified that he also faxed a copy of the statement to Ethics on June 2, 2006.  However, Ethics does not accept faxed filings of personal financial disclosure statements.


	�May Dep’t Stores Co. v. Director of Revenue, 791 S.W.2d 388, 389 (Mo. banc 1990).
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